
 
 

 
 
 
22 July 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors G Coleman, Hunter and Ryan  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Monday, 1 August 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

Public Document Pack



the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- LAWTON HOTEL  (Pages 1 - 28) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- The Lawton Hotel 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE- 
The Lawton Hotel 
 

5  APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT- LAWTON 
HOTEL  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING 
MACHINE PERMIT- The Lawton Hotel 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE 
PERMIT- The Lawton Hotel 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT- THE 
BEECHFIELD HOTEL  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING 
MACHINE PERMIT- The Beechfield Hotel 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE 
PERMIT- The Beechfield Hotel 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

Date of Meeting : 
 

1 August 2016 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Lawton Hotel 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Lawton Hotel, 58-
68 Charnley Road. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once an application for a Premises Licence is submitted it must be considered by the 
Licensing Panel.  
 

4.0 
 

Background Information 

4.1 
 
 
 
 

On 31 May 2016, the Licensing Service received an application from Darren Wilkinson 
and Malcolm James Daley for the grant of a Premises Licence for the Lawton Hotel, 
58-68 Charnley Road. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 

 
The application requests a Premises Licence giving permission for live musicand 
recorded music 11.00 – 00.00 in addition to late night refreshment 23.00 – 00.00 and 
the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 11.00 – 01.00 Sunday-Thursday, 
11.00 – 02.00 Friday -Saturday. A copy of the application is attached.  
 
Representations have been received from members of the public. Copies of the 
representations are attached at Appendix 4b. 
 
Local policy considerations 
None 
 
National policy considerations 
 
9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. 
 
9.43 – Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 
suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 
authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 
to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 
licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the licensing 
objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which 
form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and nothing outside those parameters. 
 
Observations 
The applicants currently hold a Premises Licence for the Lawton Hotel, 58-66 
Charnley Road. The reason for the application is that the premises are to expand into 
number 68 Charnley Road. The current licence permits live music 20.00 – 00.00, 
recorded music 08.00 – 00.00 and the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises 11.00 – 00.00.  
 

4.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.8 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 4a: Application 
Appendix 4b: Representations from members of the public 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 
 

  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a 



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



P
age 26



P
age 27

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

1 August 2016 

 

APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE 
PERMIT – Lawton Hotel 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application for a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit in respect 
of the Lawton Hotel, 58-68 Charnley Road. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this permit would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The application represents a significant number of machines and the Licensing 
Panel’s views are requested as to the suitability of the premises in respect of the 
Local Policy outlined in paragraph 4.3. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 

4.0 
 

Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 

On 5 July 2016 the Licensing Service received an application from Darren Wilkinson 
and Malcolm Daley for a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit at the Lawton 
Hotel. This permit is to authorise 12 Category D gaming machines. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 

 

Although licensing officers have delegated powers to grant such a permit, officers felt that 
the due to the number of machines requested the matter should be considered by the 
Licensing Panel. 
 
Local policy considerations 
The Council’s policy indicates that where an applicant can demonstrate compliance 
with the Gambling Commissions Code of Practice on gaming machines, granting of 
the application will be the normal course as long as the number of machines 
requested can be shown to be reasonable in relation to the size of the premises. 
 
National policy considerations 
Holders of permits must comply with the Code of Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission. This code of practice states that “all gaming machines situated on the 
premises must be located in a place within the premises so that their use can be 
supervised either by staff whose duties include such supervision (including bar or 
floor staff) or by other means. Permit holders must have in place arrangements for 
such supervision.” 
 
Observations 
There are no age restrictions on who can play Category D gaming machines. The 
applicant has been requested to provide a plan to show the proposed location of the 
machines to demonstrate compliance with the Gambling Commission Code of 
Practice. The plan is attached at Appendix 5a showing the locations as an x. 
 

4.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.7 List of Appendices:  
  

 Appendix 5a: Plan showing location of machines 
 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 
 

Page 30



 
8.0 Financial considerations: 

 
8.1 
 

None 
 
 

  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

tsplseob_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

1 August 2016 

 

APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE 
PERMIT – Beechfield Hotel 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application for a licensed premises gaming machine permit  in respect 
of the Beechfield Hotel, 105 – 110 Hornby Road. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The application represents a significant number of machines and the Licensing 
Panel’s views are requested as to the suitability of the premises in respect of the 
Local Policy outlined in paragraph 4.3. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 

4.0 
 

Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 

On 5th July 2016 the licensing service received an application from Darren Wilkinson 
and Malcolm Daley for a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit at the Beechfield 
Hotel, 105 – 110 Hornby Road. This permit is to authorise 12 Category D gaming 
machines. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 

 

Although licensing officers have delegated powers to grant such a permit, officers felt that 
the due to the number of machines requested the matter should be considered by the 
Licensing Panel. 
 
Local policy considerations 
The Council’s policy indicates that where an applicant can demonstrate compliance 
with the Gambling Commissions Code of Practice on gaming machines, granting of 
the application will be the normal course as long as the number of machines 
requested can be shown to be reasonable in relation to the size of the premises. 
 
National policy considerations 
Holders of permits must comply with the Code of Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission. This code of practice states that “all gaming machines situated on the 
premises must be located in a place within the premises so that their use can be 
supervised either by staff whose duties include such supervision (including bar or 
floor staff) or by other means. Permit holders must have in place arrangements for 
such supervision.” 
 
Observations 
There are no age restrictions on who can play Category D gaming machines. The 
applicant has been requested to provide a plan to show the proposed location of the 
machines to demonstrate compliance with the Gambling Commission Code of 
Practice. The plan is attached at Appendix 6a showing the locations as an x. 
 

4.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.7 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 6a: Plan showing location of machines 
 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 
 

Page 36



 
8.0 Financial considerations: 

 
8.1 
 

None 
 
 

  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

tsplseob_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 6a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- LAWTON HOTEL
	Appendix 4a Lawton Hotel new PL app 31052016
	Appendix 4b Lawton Hotel public objection (1) Mr R and Mrs M Armstrong 30062016

	5 APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT- LAWTON HOTEL
	Appendix 5a Lawton Hotel Gaming application

	6 APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT- THE BEECHFIELD HOTEL
	Appendix 6a- Beechfield Hotel Gaming Machine






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
G Coleman Hunter Ryan  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hunter be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interests on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time 
would be allocated for both parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- LAWTON HOTEL 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
the Lawton Hotel, 58-68 Charnley Road.  
 
The application requested the provision of live and recorded music and the sale of alcohol 
11.00am to 1.00am Sunday to Thursday and 11.00am to 2.00am Fridays and Saturdays. 
The application also requested Late Night Refreshment between 11.00pm and 1.00am 
Sunday to Thursday and 11.00pm to 2.00am Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
The applicant, Mr Darren Wilkinson, was in attendance accompanied by his solicitor, Mr 
Michael Woosnam, who outlined the application. Mr Woosnam highlighted that the 
applicant was an experienced operator and that the hours applied represented similar 
hours to similar hotels nearby. Mr Woosnam explained that the hotel given its expansion 
was keen to offer more functions. 
 
In response to questions from the Licensing Panel, Mr Wilkinson explained that the 
outdoor smoking area would not be used by drinkers after 11pm. He explained that this 
area would be supervised from the reception area and this restriction had worked well 
previously. 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2016 
 
 

The public objector was not in attendance however the Licensing Panel carefully the 
representations as submitted in writing. 
 
The Panel considered that the application would not impact on the Licensing Objectives.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Lawton Hotel be granted. 
 
5 APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT- LAWTON HOTEL 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine 
Permit in respect of the Lawton Hotel to permit 12 Category C gaming machines.  
 
Mr Woosnam explained the rationale behind the application and that in the opinion of 
the applicant the number of machines was reasonable. He also highlighted the floor plan 
showing the proposed location of machines and that these would be supervised either by 
reception staff or via closed-circuit television. 
 
The Panel considered carefully the application but concluded that granting the permit of 
12 would be excessive and that these machines could not be supervised in line with the 
Gambling Commission guidance. It therefore concluded that it would be reasonable and 
proportionate to reduce the number of machines to 6 to ensure that the machines would 
be supervised and used in accordance with the Licensing Objectives.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the Lawton Hotel a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit in respect of 6 
category C gaming machines. 
 
6 APPLICATION FOR A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT- THE 
BEECHFIELD HOTEL 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine 
Permit in respect of the Beechfield Hotel to permit 12 Category C gaming machines.  
 
Mr Woosnam explained the rationale behind the application and that in the opinion of 
the applicant the number of machines was reasonable. He also highlighted the floor plan 
showing the proposed location of machines and that these would be supervised either by 
reception staff or via closed-circuit television. 
 
The Panel considered carefully the application but concluded that granting the permit of 
12 would be excessive and that these machines could not be supervised in line with the 
Gambling Commission guidance. It therefore concluded that it would be reasonable and 
proportionate to reduce the number of machines to 6 to ensure that the machines would 
be supervised and used in accordance with the Licensing Objectives.  
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2016 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To grant the Lawton Hotel a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit in respect of 6 
category C gaming machines. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


